

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF SANJEEVANI FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS PRIVATE LIMITED

Report on the Standalone Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying Standalone financial statements of SANJEEVANI FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS PRIVATE LIMITED ("the company"), which comprises the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2022, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Cash Flow Statement and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these standalone financial statements based on our audit.

We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made there under.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments; the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the standalone financial statements.



EMPHASIS OF MATTERS

The balances of Loans and advances, Sundry Debtors, Sundry Creditors, Current Liabilities & Provisions and other personal accounts are subject to confirmation and reconciliation, if any. Our opinion is not qualified in respect of this matter.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, except for the effects/possible effects of the matter described in the basis of Qualified Opinion in above paragraphs, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India,

- a) In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March 2022,
- b) In the case of the Statement of Profit and Loss, of the 'Profit' of the Company for the year ended on that date;
- c) In the case of the Cash Flow Statement, of the Cash flows for the year ended on that date; and

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ('the Order') and issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the **Annexure A**, a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the said Order, to the extent applicable.
2. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
 - b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
 - c) The Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss and the Cash Flow statement, dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
 - d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Financial Statements comply with Indian Accounting Standard Specified under section 133 of the Act read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rule, 2014;
 - e) On the basis of written representations received from the directors as on 31 March, 2022 and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31 March, 2022, from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act;
 - f) With respect to the adequacy of the Internal financial controls over financial reporting of the company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in **Annexure B**, and
 - g) With respect to the other matter to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position.
 - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivatives contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
 - iii. There were no amounts which required to be transferred by the Company to the Investor Education and Protection Fund.



On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as On 31march, 2022;

- (a) The management has represented that, to the best of it's Knowledge and belief, other than as disclosed in the notes to the Accounts, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either From borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind Of funds) by the company to or in any other person(s) or entity (ies),Including foreign entities ("intermediaries"), with the understanding, Whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the intermediary shall, Whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or Entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries:
- (b) The management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, other than as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, no funds have been received by the company from any person(s) or ntity (ies), including foreign entities ("Funding Parties'),n with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provided any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; and
- (c) Nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (a) and (b) contain any material mis-statement.
- (d) No dividend declared or paid during the year by the company is in compliance with section 123 of the Companies Act, 2013.

For KAMAL GUPTA ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FRN 000752C



Neel Agarwal

CA. NEHA AGARWAL (MRN 406713)
PARTNER

PLACE: - KANPUR

DATED:-25/05/2022

UDIN: -22406713AJUZY4449

Annexure-A to the Auditors' Report

[Referred to in paragraph 1 under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' of our Report of even date to the members of Sanjeevani Fertilizers and Chemicals Private Limited on the accounts of the company for the year ended 31st March, 2022]

On the basis of such checks as we considered appropriate and according to the information and Explanations given to us during the course of our audit, we report that:

(i) In respect of its fixed assets:

- (a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of the fixed assets.
- (b) As explained to us, the property, plant and equipment have been physically verified by the management during the year in accordance with the phased programme of verification adopted by the management which, in our opinion, provides for physical verification of all the fixed assets at reasonable intervals. According to the information and explanations given to us, no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
- (c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the company, the title deeds of immovable properties are held in the name of the company.
- (d) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the company it has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment (including right of use assets) or intangible assets or both during the year
- (e) There are no such proceedings initiated or are pending against the company for holding any benami property under the Benami transactions (prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules made there under.

(ii) In respect of its inventory:

- a) As explained to us, the inventories were physically verified at the end of the year by the Management. As there is no inventory lying with third parties, no certificates of stocks holding have been received.
 - b) In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the procedures of physical verification of inventories followed by the Management were reasonable and adequate in relation to the size of the Company and the nature of its business.
 - c) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has maintained proper records of its inventories and no material discrepancies were noticed on physical verification of stocks as compared to book records. The discrepancies noticed on physical verification of stocks as compared to book records were not material and have been properly dealt with in the books of account.
- (iii) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not granted any loans to companies, firms or other parties covered in the Register maintained under Section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013; and therefore paragraph 3(iii) of the Order is not applicable.
- (iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the company has complied with the provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Act, with respect to the loans and investment made, if any.
- (v) The company has not accepted deposits to which the directives of issued by the Reserve Bank of India and provisions of section 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Companies Act 2013 and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposit) Rules 2015, with regard to the deposit accepted from the public are not applicable.
- (vi) As informed to us, the Central Government has not prescribed maintenance of cost records under sub-section (1) of Section 148 of the Act, in respect of the activities carried on by the Company.



(vii) In respect of statutory dues:

- (a)** According to the records of the company and information and explanations given to us, the Company has generally been regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Income-tax, Tax deducted at sources, Sales Tax, Service Tax, Excise Duty, Cess and other material statutory dues applicable to it, with the appropriate authorities. According to the information and explanations given to us, there were no undisputed amounts payable in respect of Income-tax, Excise Duty, sales tax, CGST, SGST, IGST, Cess and other material statutory dues, in arrears were outstanding as at 31 March, 2022 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
- (b)** According to the information and explanation given to us, there are no dues of income tax, sales tax, service tax, duty of custom, duty of excise, value added tax outstanding on account of any dispute.
- viii)** In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not defaulted in the repayment of dues to banks. The Company has not taken any loan either from financial institutions or from the government and has not issued any debentures.
According to the information and explanation given to us, none of the transaction are left unrecorded in books of accounts, or have been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the income tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961).
- ix)** Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the management, the company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public offer including debt instruments and term Loans. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (ix) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- x)** Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the management, we report that no fraud by the Company or on the company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the year.
- xi)** Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the management, the managerial remuneration has been paid or provided in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Companies Act;
- xii)** In our opinion, the Company is not a Nidhi Company. Therefore, the provisions of clause 4 (xii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xiii)** In our opinion, all transactions with the related parties are in compliance with section 177 and 188 of Companies Act, 2013 and the details have been disclosed in the Financial Statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- xiv)** Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the management, the company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year under review. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (xiv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- xv)** Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the management, the company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (xv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- xvi)** In our opinion, the company is not required to be registered under section 45 IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 and accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (xvi) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.



- xvii) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the company has incurred no cash losses in the financial year and in the immediately preceding financial year.
- xviii) On the basis of financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of Financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, the auditor's knowledge of the Board Of Directors and management plans, we are of the opinion that no material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report and that company is capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date.
- xix) There are no amount remaining unspent under sub-section (5) of section 135 of the Companies Act, pursuant to any ongoing project, has been transferred to special account in compliance with the provision of sub-section (6) of section 135 of the said Act.

**For KAMAL GUPTA ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

FRN 000752C



Nehe Agarwal

**CA. NEHA AGARWAL (MIRN 406713)
PARTNER**

PLACE: - KANPUR

DATED:- 25/05/2022

UDIN: - 22406713AJUZY4449

Annexure-‘B’ to the Auditor’s Report

(Referred to in paragraph 2(f) under ‘Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements’ section of our report to the Members of even date)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”)

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of **Sanjeevani Fertilizers and Chemicals Private Limited** (“the Company”) as of 31 March, 2022 in the conjunction with our audit of financial statements of the company for the year ended on that date.

Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (‘ICAI’). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) and the Standard on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A company’s internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal financial control system over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that:

- (1) Pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company;
- (2) Provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of the financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that the receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of the management and directors of the company; and
- (3) Provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.



Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future period are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31 March 2022, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

**For KAMAL GUPTA ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FRN 000752C**



**CA. NEHA AGARWAL (MRN 406713)
PARTNER**

PLACE: KANPUR

DATED: - 25/05/2022

UDIN: -22406713AJUZY4449

SANJEEVANI FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS PRIVATE LIMITED
16/19-C, CIVIL LINES, KANPUR UP 208001
CIN: U74120UP2010PTC041812

Balance Sheet as at 31 March, 2022

Particulars	Note No.	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
		Rs.	Rs.
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
1 Shareholders' funds			
(a) Share capital	3	2,200,000	2,200,000
(b) Reserves and surplus	4	108,781,986	105,022,786
(c) Money received against share warrants		-	-
		110,981,986	107,222,786
2 Share application money pending allotment		-	-
3 Non-current liabilities			
(a) Long-term borrowings	5	-	-
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	6	-	-
(c) Other Long term liabilities		-	-
(d) Long-term provisions		-	-
4 Current liabilities			
(a) Short Term Borrowings	7	-	-
(b) Trade payables		-	-
(A) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises;	8	-	-
(B) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises.		798,010	545,837
(c) Other current liabilities	9	5,375,000	8,148,316
(d) Short-term provisions	10	140,000	115,000
		6,313,010	8,809,153
TOTAL		117,294,996	116,031,939
B ASSETS			
1 Non-current assets			
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment, and Intangible assets			
(i) Property, Plant and Equipment	11	58,811,293	59,876,738
(ii) Intangible assets		-	-
(iii) Capital work-in-progress		-	-
(iv) Intangible assets under development		-	-
(b) Non-current investments	12	9,360,000	9,360,000
(c) Deferred tax assets (net)	6	56,870	58,243
(d) Long-term loans and advances	13	-	-
(e) Other non-current assets		-	-
		68,228,163	69,294,981
2 Current assets			
(a) Current investments		-	-
(b) Inventories	14	1,836,621	3,128,960
(c) Trade receivables	15	3,598,127	5,161,055
(d) Cash and cash equivalents	16	3,995,567	989,558
(e) Short-term loans and advances	17	39,636,518	37,457,385
(f) Other current assets		-	-
		49,066,833	46,736,958
TOTAL		117,294,996	116,031,939
Accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements			

In terms of our report of even date attached

FOR KAMAL GUPTA ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

FRN 000752C

Neelha Agarwal
CA. NEHA AGARWAL (MNRN 405713)
PARTNER



PLACE : KANPUR

Date : 25/05/2022

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Subodh Agarwal
Subodh Agarwal
(DIRECTOR)
DIN:- 00122844

Renu Agarwal
Renu Agarwal
(DIRECTOR)
DIN:- 01767959

SANJEEVANI FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS PRIVATE LIMITED
16/19-C, CIVIL LINES, KANPUR UP 208001
CIN: U74120UP2010PTC041812

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March, 2022

Particulars	Note No.	For the year ended 31 March, 2022	For the year ended 31 March, 2021
		Rs.	Rs.
A CONTINUING OPERATIONS			
1 Revenue from operations (gross)	18	16,320,552	22,628,799
Other income	24	3,862,356	3,942,820
Revenue from operations (net)		20,182,908	26,571,619
2 Expenses			
(a) Purchase (Trading Goods)	19	-	-
(b) Cost of materials consumed	20	11,277,598	9,374,808
(c) Employee benefits expense	21	714,040	419,000
(d) Changes in Inventory	21	1,292,339	6,579,176
(e) Other expenses	22	1,852,203	1,091,416
Total		15,136,180	17,464,400
3 Earnings before exceptional items, extraordinary items, interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) (1 - 2)		5,046,728	9,107,219
4 Finance costs	23	-	19,094
5 Depreciation and amortisation expense	11	1,065,443	1,231,082
6 Profit / (Loss) before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax (3-4-5+6)		3,981,285	7,857,043
7 Exceptional items		-	-
8 Profit / (Loss) before extraordinary items and tax (7 ± 6)		3,981,285	7,857,043
9 Extraordinary items		-	-
10 Profit / (Loss) before tax (9 ± 10)		3,981,285	7,857,043
11 Tax expense:			
(a) Current tax expense for current year		-	100,000
(b) Current tax expense relating to prior years		-	-
(c) Net current tax expense		-	100,000
(d) Deferred tax		1,373	79,744
		1,373	179,744
12 Profit / (Loss) from continuing operations (11 ± 12)		3,979,912	7,677,299
13 Profit / (Loss) for the year		3,979,912	7,677,299
14 Earnings per share (of Rs.10/- each):			
Basic			
(i) Net Profit From Continuing operations		3,979,912	7,677,299
(ii) Weighted No. of Equity Shares (No.)		220,000	220,000
(iii) Earning Per Share From Continuing Operations (i/ii)		18.09	34.90

Accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

In terms of our report of even date attached

FOR KAMAL GUPTA ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

FRN 000752C

Nehe Agarwal
CA, NEHA AGARWAL (MRN 408733)
PARTNER

PLACE : KANPUR
Date : 25/05/2022

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Subodh Agarwal
Subodh Agarwal
DIRECTOR
DIN:- 00122844

Renu Agarwal
Renu Agarwal
DIRECTOR
DIN:- 01767959

SANJEEVANI FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS PRIVATE LIMITED

16/19-C, CIVIL LINES, KANPUR UP 208001

CIN: U74120UP2010PTC041812

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2022

PARTICULARS	FOR THE YEAR	FOR THE YEAR
	ENDED 31.03.2022	ENDED 31.03.2021
A) CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
PROFIT AFTER EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS AND BEFORE TAX	3,981,285	7,857,043
Add: DEPRECIATION	1,065,443	1,231,082
Less: PROFIT ON SALE OF F.A	-	-
Less: ADJUSTMENT FOR TAX	220,710	-
OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHARGES	4,826,018	9,088,125
ADJUSTMENT FOR: TRADE & OTHER RECEIVABLES	1,562,928	7,027,245
VARIATION IN INVENTORIES	1,292,339	6,579,176
TRADE PAYABLE	252,173	(68,163)
OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES	(2,773,316)	1,015,500
SHORT TERM LOANS & ADVANCES	(2,179,133)	(22,051,372)
SHORT TERM PROVISIONS	25,000	112,500
SHORT TERM BORROWINGS	-	-
INVESTMENT	-	-
	(1,820,009)	(7,385,114)
CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONAL ACTIVITIES	3,006,009	1,703,011
TAX PAID	-	1,670,407
NET CASH FROM OPERATIONAL ACTIVITIES (A)	3,006,009	32,604
B) CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
ASSETS SOLD	-	-
ASSETS PURCHASED	-	(1,268,664)
PLANT & MACHINERY WIP MADE	-	-
SALE OF INVESTMENTS	-	-
LONG TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES	-	-
CASH FLOW USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	-	(1,268,664)
C) CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
NET PROCEEDS FROM SHORT TERM BORROWINGS	-	(4,500,000)
SHARE ALLOTTED TO SHAREHOLDERS	-	-
CASH FLOW USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES	-	(4,500,000)
INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	3,006,009	(5,736,060)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1st APRIL 2021	989,558	6,725,618
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31st MARCH 2022	3,995,567	989,558

In terms of our report of even date attached
FOR KAMAL GUPTA ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FRN 000752C

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Nehe Agarwal
CA. NEHA AGARWAL (MRN 406713)
Partner



Subodh Agarwal → *Renu Agarwal*
Subodh Agarwal
DIRECTOR
DIN:- 00122844

Renu Agarwal
DIRECTOR
DIN:- 01767959

PLACE : KANPUR
Date : 25/05/2022

Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note	Particulars																																				
2	<p>Significant accounting policies</p> <p>The Company is a Small and Medium Sized Company as defined in the General Instructions in respect of Accounting Standards notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended). Accordingly, the Company has complied with the Accounting Standards as applicable to a Small and Medium Sized Company.</p>																																				
2.1	<p>Use of estimates</p> <p>The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Indian GAAP requires the Management to make estimates and assumptions considered in the reported amounts of assets and liabilities (including contingent liabilities) and the reported income and expenses during the year. The Management believes that the estimates used in preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Future results could differ due to these estimates and the differences between the actual results and the estimates are recognised in the periods in which the results are known / materialise.</p>																																				
2.2	<p>Inventories</p> <p>Inventories are valued at cost, computed on a First-in-First-out (FIFO) basis, and estimated net realizable value whichever is lower. In respect of finished goods and work in process, appropriate overheads are loaded.</p>																																				
2.3	<p>Depreciation and amortisation</p> <p>Depreciation has been charged over the estimated useful life of a fixed assets on straight line basis as per the rates prescribed and in the manner specified in Part C of Schedule - II of the Companies Act, 2013. The useful lives of the groups of fixed assets are given below:-</p> <table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <thead> <tr> <th style="text-align: left;"><u>Fixed Assets</u></th> <th style="text-align: left;"><u>Useful Life</u></th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr><td>1) Fire Extinguisher</td><td>5 Years</td></tr> <tr><td>2) Building</td><td>30 Years</td></tr> <tr><td>3) Motar Bike</td><td>10 Years</td></tr> <tr><td>4) Car</td><td>8 Years</td></tr> <tr><td>5) Electric Installation</td><td>10 years</td></tr> <tr><td>6) Telephone</td><td>5 Years</td></tr> <tr><td>7) Computer</td><td>3 Years</td></tr> <tr><td>8) Plant & Machinery</td><td>15 Years</td></tr> <tr><td>9) Fax Machine</td><td>3 Years</td></tr> <tr><td>10) Vaccum Cleaner</td><td>5 Years</td></tr> <tr><td>11) Fan</td><td>10 years</td></tr> <tr><td>12) Generator Sets</td><td>10 years</td></tr> <tr><td>13) Refrigerator</td><td>10 years</td></tr> <tr><td>14) Air Conditioners</td><td>10 years</td></tr> <tr><td>15) Weighing Machine</td><td>15 Years</td></tr> <tr><td>16) Spray Machine</td><td>15 Years</td></tr> <tr><td>17) Lab Equipment</td><td>10 Years</td></tr> </tbody> </table>	<u>Fixed Assets</u>	<u>Useful Life</u>	1) Fire Extinguisher	5 Years	2) Building	30 Years	3) Motar Bike	10 Years	4) Car	8 Years	5) Electric Installation	10 years	6) Telephone	5 Years	7) Computer	3 Years	8) Plant & Machinery	15 Years	9) Fax Machine	3 Years	10) Vaccum Cleaner	5 Years	11) Fan	10 years	12) Generator Sets	10 years	13) Refrigerator	10 years	14) Air Conditioners	10 years	15) Weighing Machine	15 Years	16) Spray Machine	15 Years	17) Lab Equipment	10 Years
<u>Fixed Assets</u>	<u>Useful Life</u>																																				
1) Fire Extinguisher	5 Years																																				
2) Building	30 Years																																				
3) Motar Bike	10 Years																																				
4) Car	8 Years																																				
5) Electric Installation	10 years																																				
6) Telephone	5 Years																																				
7) Computer	3 Years																																				
8) Plant & Machinery	15 Years																																				
9) Fax Machine	3 Years																																				
10) Vaccum Cleaner	5 Years																																				
11) Fan	10 years																																				
12) Generator Sets	10 years																																				
13) Refrigerator	10 years																																				
14) Air Conditioners	10 years																																				
15) Weighing Machine	15 Years																																				
16) Spray Machine	15 Years																																				
17) Lab Equipment	10 Years																																				
2.4	<p>Revenue recognition</p> <p><u>Sales</u> Sales are recognised, net of returns and trade discounts, on transfer of significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer, which generally coincides with the delivery of vehicle to customers. Sales exclude sales tax and value added tax.</p>																																				
2.5	<p>Tangible fixed assets</p> <p>Fixed assets are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. The cost of fixed assets includes interest on borrowings attributable to acquisition of qualifying fixed assets up to the date the asset is ready for its intended use and other incidental expenses incurred up to that date.</p>																																				
2.6	<p>Borrowing costs</p> <p>Borrowing costs include interest and amortisation of ancillary costs incurred. Costs in connection with the borrowing of funds to the extent not directly related to the acquisition of qualifying assets are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss over the tenure of the loan. Borrowing costs, allocated to and utilised for qualifying assets, pertaining to the period from commencement of activities relating to construction / development of the qualifying asset upto the date of capitalisation of such asset is added to the cost of the assets.</p>																																				
2.7	<p>Earnings per share</p> <p>Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit / (loss) after tax (including the post tax effect of extraordinary items, if any) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.</p>																																				
2.8	<p>Taxes on income</p> <p>Current tax is the amount of tax payable on the taxable income for the year as determined in accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961.</p> <p>Deferred tax is recognised on timing differences, being the differences between the taxable income and the accounting income that originate in one period and are capable of reversal in one or more subsequent periods. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and the tax laws enacted or substantially enacted as at the reporting date. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all timing differences. Deferred tax assets in respect of unabsorbed depreciation and carry forward of losses are recognised only if there is virtual certainty that there will be sufficient future taxable income available to realise such assets. Deferred tax assets are recognised for timing differences of other items only to the extent that reasonable certainty exists that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which these can be realised. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if such items relate to taxes on income levied by the same governing tax laws and the Company has a legally enforceable right for such set off. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date for their realisability.</p>																																				
2.9	<p>Impairment of assets</p> <p>An impairment loss is recognized wherever the carrying amount of fixed assets exceeds the recoverable amount i.e. the higher of the assets' net selling price and value in use.</p>																																				
2.10	<p>Provisions and contingencies</p> <p>A provision is recognised when the Company has a present obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. Provisions are not discounted to their present value and are determined based on the best estimate required to settle the obligation at the Balance Sheet date. These are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates. Contingent liabilities are disclosed in the Notes.</p>																																				

SANJEEVANI FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS PRIVATE LIMITED

16/19-C, CIVIL LINES, KANPUR UP 208001

Notes forming part of the financial statements

S.N.	Particulars	Current Year As At 31.03.2022	Previous Year As At 31.03.2021
1	Contingent Liabilities:-		
	i) Estimated Amount of Contract on Capital Account remaining to be executed and provided for	NIL	NIL
	ii) Other Contingent Liabilities	NIL	NIL
2	Director's Remuneration	0.00	0.00
3	AUDITOR'S REMUNERATION:-		
	Audit fees	25000	15000
4	The balances of Trade Receivables, Loans and Advances and other personal accounts are subject to confirmation and reconciliation, if any		
5	None of the employees has completed the qualifying years of services for entitlement of gratuity and hence no provision has been made for Gratuity		
6	The Deferred Tax Liability as at 31.03.2022 comprises of the following:-		
		<u>As at 01.04.2021</u>	<u>Current Year charge</u>
	Deferred Tax Liability:-		<u>As at 31.03.2022</u>
	Related to Fixed (Assets)/Liabilities	58243	-1373
		<u>58243</u>	<u>-1373</u>
			56870
7	Earning per share are calculated by dividing net profit/ (loss) for the year attributable to equity share holders by No. of equity shares outstanding during the year. As there is no change in the equity capital during the year, the diluted earning per share.		
8	The Group has considered the possible effects that may result from the pandemic relating to COVID-19 in the preparation of the financial statements.		
9	Figures of the Previous Year have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever found necessary.		

Note 3 Share capital

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022		As at 31 March, 2021	
	Number of shares	Amount (Rs.)	Number of shares	Amount (Rs.)
(a) Authorised Equity shares of Rs.10 each with voting rights	500,000	5,000,000	500,000	5,000,000
(b) Issued, Subscribed and Fully Paid up Equity shares of Rs. 10 each with voting rights	220,000	2,200,000	220,000	2,200,000
Total	220,000	2,200,000	220,000	2,200,000

Refer Notes (i), (ii) & (iii) below

Particulars

(i) Terms/rights attached to equity shares

The company has only one class of equity shares with a par value of Rs.10/- per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares are entitled to receive the remaining assets of the company, after meeting all liabilities and distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

(ii) Reconciliation of the number of shares and amount outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period:

Particulars	Opening Balance	Fresh issue	Closing Balance
Equity shares with voting rights			
Year ended 31 March, 2022			
- Number of shares	220,000	-	220,000
- Amount (Rs.)	2,200,000	-	2,200,000
Year ended 31 March, 2021			
- Number of shares	220,000	-	220,000
- Amount (Rs.)	2,200,000	-	2,200,000

(iii) Details of shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5% shares:

Class of shares / Name of shareholder	As at 31 March, 2022		As at 31 March, 2021	
	Number of shares held	% holding in that class of shares	Number of shares held	% holding in that class of shares
Equity shares with voting rights				
Manoj Kr. Agarwal	19000	8.64	19000	8.64
Surendra Kr. Gupta	22000	10.00	22000	10.00
Santosh Kr. Agarwal	54800	24.91	54800	24.91
Raghuvansh Agrofarms Ltd.	112200	51.00	112200	51.00

(iv) Details of shares held by Promoters :

Name of Promoter	As at 31 March, 2022		As at 31 March, 2021	
	Number of shares held	% change in shareholding during the year	Number of shares held	% change in shareholding during the year
Subodh Agarwal	200	-	200	-
Manoj Kr. Agarwal	19000	-	19000	-

Note 4 Reserves and surplus

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
(a) SECURITIES PREMIUM	53,010,000	53,010,000
(b) GENERAL RESERVE:	-	-
(C) Surplus / (Deficit) in Statement of Profit and Loss		
Opening balance	52,012,786	45,905,894
Add: Profit / (Loss) for the year	3,979,912	7,677,299
Less: Appropriations	220,712	1,570,407
Closing balance	55,771,986	52,012,786
Total	108,781,986	105,022,786

Note 5 Long-term borrowings

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
(a) Term loans		
From banks/FI		
Unsecured -	-	-
Secured-		
From other parties		
Unsecured	-	-
Total	-	-

Notes forming part of the financial statements
Note 5 Long-term borrowings (contd.)

Particulars					
(i) Details of terms of repayment for the other long-term borrowings and security provided in respect of the secured other long-term borrowings:					
Particulars	Terms of repayment and security	As at 31 March, 2022		As at 31 March, 2021	
		Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
		Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
Term loans from banks/FI: HDFC BANK CAR LOAN					
Total - Term loans from banks/Fis		-		-	
Term loans from other parties: Unsecured Loans					
Total - Term loans from other parties		-		-	
		-		-	
(ii) The Company has defaulted in repayment of loans and interest in respect of the following:					
Particulars					
	As at 31 March, 2022		As at 31 March, 2021		
Term loans from other Parties	Period of default	Rs.	Period of default	Rs.	
Principal					
Interest		-		-	

Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 6 Disclosures under Accounting Standards

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
Opening Deferred tax Liability/(Asset)	58,243	137,987
<u>Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax liability</u>		
On diff. between dep. As per Co.'s Act and as per Income Tax Act/	(1,373)	79,744
On Absorption of Unabsorbed Depreciation during the year and Due to Fixed Assets	0	0
Others		
Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax liability	(1,373)	79,744
<u>Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax assets</u>		
Disallowances under Section 43B of the Income Tax Act, 1961	-	-
On difference between book balance and tax balance of fixed assets	-	-
Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax assets	-	-
Closing deferred tax liability/(Asset)	56,870.00	58,243

The Company has recognised deferred tax asset on unabsorbed depreciation to the extent of the corresponding deferred tax liability on the difference between the book balance and the written down value of fixed assets under Income Tax (or) The Company has recognised deferred tax asset on unabsorbed depreciation and brought forward business losses based on the Management's estimates of future profits considering the non-cancellable customer orders received by the Company.

SANJEEVANI FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS PRIVATE LIMITED
16/19-C, CIVIL LINES, KANPUR UP 208001
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 7 of Secured Short-term borrowings

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022		As at 31 March, 2021	
	Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
Working Capital Borrowings from:-				
(i) BANK	-	-	-	-
(ii) LOAN FROM SHARE HOLDERS, DIRECTORS	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-

Note 8 Trade payables

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
Trade payables:		
Acceptances	-	-
Sundry Creditors for Goods (Annexure-3)	798,010	545,837
Total	798,010	545,837

Note 9 Other current liabilities

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
(a) Current maturities of long-term debt (Refer Note (i) below)	-	-
(b) Other payables		
(i) Deposit from Employees	-	-
(ii) <u>Statutory remittances,</u> TDS Payable	5,000	5,000
(ii) Advances from customers	-	-
(iii) <u>Other Sundry Liabilities</u> Other Liabilities	5,250,000	8,143,316
Sundry Creditors for Expenses (annexure-2)	120,000	-
Total	5,375,000	8,148,316

Note (i): Current maturities of long-term debt (Refer Notes (i) and (ii) in Note 5 - Long-term borrowings for details)

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
(a) Term loans From banks /Fis		
Total		

Note 10 Short-term provisions

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
(a) Provision for tax :		
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX (FY 2020-21)	100,000	100,000
(b) Provision for Expenses	-	-
(i) Auditors Fee Payable	40,000	15,000
Total	140,000	115,000

Particulars	Gross Block			Depreciation			Net Block			
	01/04/2021 Rupees	Additions Rupees	Sale/Adj. Rupees	01/04/2021 Rupees	For the Year Rupees	Sale/Adj. Rupees	Residual Value Adjustment Rupees	31/03/2022 Rupees	31/03/2022 Rupees	31/03/2021 Rupees
LAND										
LAND	51,145,748.00	0.00	0.00	51,145,746.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	51,145,746.00	51,145,746.00
BUILDINGS										
BUILDING										
G I SHEET	1,268,662.00	0.00	0.00	1,268,662.00	110,987.00	0.00	0.00	211,368.00	1,057,294.00	1,168,281.00
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS AND EQUIPMENT										
ELECTRIC FITTINGS										
FURNITURE	113,961.00	0.00	0.00	113,961.00	517.00	0.00	0.00	108,263.00	5,698.00	6,215.00
MOTOR VEHICLES										
CAR										
CAR	1,136,000.00	0.00	0.00	1,136,000.00	25,807.00	0.00	0.00	1,079,171.00	56,829.00	82,636.00
INNOVA	1,863,787.00	0.00	0.00	1,863,787.00	114,146.00	0.00	0.00	1,612,432.00	251,355.00	365,501.00
Total (Asset Group)	2,999,787.00	0.00	0.00	2,999,787.00	139,363.00	0.00	0.00	2,691,603.00	308,184.00	448,137.00
JCB										
JCB MACHINE	1,929,000.00	0.00	0.00	1,929,000.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,832,550.00	96,450.00	96,450.00
TRACTOR										
TRACTOR	797,500.00	0.00	0.00	797,500.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	757,625.00	39,875.00	39,875.00
Total (Block)	5,726,287.00	0.00	0.00	5,726,287.00	139,363.00	0.00	0.00	5,281,778.00	444,609.00	584,462.00
PLANT AND MACHINERY										
PLANT AND MACHINERY										
GENERATOR	191,189.00	0.00	0.00	191,189.00	5,797.00	0.00	0.00	166,328.00	24,861.00	30,658.00
IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT	117,200.00	0.00	0.00	117,200.00	7,406.00	0.00	0.00	83,687.00	33,513.00	40,919.00
IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT	40,000.00	0.00	0.00	40,000.00	2,446.00	0.00	0.00	28,933.00	11,067.00	13,513.00
IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT	1,078,140.00	0.00	0.00	1,078,140.00	32,795.00	0.00	0.00	940,650.00	137,480.00	170,275.00
PLANT & MACHINERY	116,099.00	0.00	0.00	116,099.00	3,400.00	0.00	0.00	101,595.00	14,504.00	17,904.00
TOOLS & EQUIPMENT	170,969.00	0.00	0.00	170,969.00	3,849.00	0.00	0.00	154,698.00	16,271.00	20,120.00
WEIGHING MACHINE	347,469.00	0.00	0.00	347,469.00	10,438.00	0.00	0.00	303,315.00	44,154.00	54,592.00
Total (Asset Group)	2,061,066.00	0.00	0.00	2,061,066.00	66,131.00	0.00	0.00	1,779,216.00	281,850.00	347,961.00
PLANT AND MACHINERY_ CONTINUOUS										
PLANT AND MACHINERY_ CONTINUOUS										
SOLVENT PLANT STAGE 1	1,506,605.00	0.00	0.00	1,506,605.00	93,445.00	0.00	0.00	772,371.00	734,234.00	827,678.00
SOLVENT PLANT STAGE 2	10,550,993.00	0.00	0.00	10,550,993.00	654,410.00	0.00	0.00	5,409,031.00	5,141,962.00	5,796,372.00
Total (Asset Group)	12,057,598.00	0.00	0.00	12,057,598.00	747,855.00	0.00	0.00	6,181,402.00	5,876,196.00	6,624,051.00
Total (Block)	14,118,664.00	0.00	0.00	14,118,664.00	813,986.00	0.00	0.00	7,960,616.00	6,168,046.00	6,872,032.00
Grand Total	72,373,320.00	0.00	0.00	72,373,320.00	1,065,443.00	0.00	0.00	13,562,027.00	58,811,293.00	69,876,736.00

SANJEEVANI FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS PRIVATE LIMITED
16/19-C, CIVIL LINES, KANPUR UP 208001
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 12 Investments

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
(a) Investment Property	-	-
(b) Quoted investments	-	-
(c) Other unquoted investments		
(i) Plash Education (Inv.)	8,610,000	8,610,000
(ii) Sri Hanumant Infra (Inv)	750,000	750,000
Total	9,360,000	9,360,000

Note 13 Long-term loans and advances

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
(a) Security deposits	-	-
	-	-

Note: Long-term loans and advances include amounts due from:

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
Directors	NIL	NIL
Other officers of the Company	Nil	Nil
Firms in which any director is a partner	Nil	Nil
Private companies in which any director is a director or member	Nil	Nil
	NIL	NIL

Note 14 Inventories

(At lower of cost and net realisable value)

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
(a) Raw Materials	-	-
(b) Plants	703,401	1,500,000
(c) Finished Goods	1,133,220	1,628,960
Total	1,836,621	3,128,960

Note 15 Trade receivables

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
(i) Trade receivables outstanding for a period exceeding six months from the date they were due for payment		
Unsecured, considered good	-	-
(ii) Other Trade receivables		
Unsecured, considered good (Annexure-1)	3,598,127	5,161,055
Total	3,598,127	5,161,055

Note 16 Cash and cash equivalents

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
(a) Cash on hand	1,914,102	819,619
(b) Balances with banks		
(i) In current accounts		
Union Bank of India (Current Account)	5,552	5,552
Bank of India (Current Account)	-	164,387
India Bank (Current Account)	2,075,913	-
	-	-
Total	3,995,567	989,558

Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 17 Short-term loans and advances

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
(a) Loans and advances to related parties <u>Unsecured, considered good</u>	-	-
(b) Prepaid expenses - Unsecured, considered good Prepaid Insurance	13,621	-
(c) Balances with government authorities <u>Unsecured, considered good</u> Income Tax Advance Tax	13,621	-
Advance Indirect Tax	-	220,712
T.D.S FY 2020-21	14,328	11,950
T.C.S	340,236	-
	4,226	4,226
(d) Others (specify nature) <u>Unsecured, considered good</u> Other Advances (Annexure-4)	358,790	236,888
Total	39,264,107	37,220,497
	39,636,518	37,457,385

Note 17 Short-term loans and advances (contd.)

Particulars		
Note: Short-term loans and advances include amounts due from:		
Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
Directors	-	-
	-	-
	-	-

Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 18 Revenue from operations

Note	Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2022	For the year ended 31 March, 2021
		Rs.	Rs.
(a)	Sale of products (Refer Note (i) below)	16,320,552	22,628,799
(b)	Sale of services (Refer Note (ii) below)	-	-
		16,320,552	22,628,799
(c)	Less:	-	-
	Total	16,320,552	22,628,799

Note	Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2022	For the year ended 31 March, 2021
		Rs.	Rs.
(i)	Sale of products comprises :		
	SALE GST	9,965,122	8,883,865
	SALE ORGANIC MANURE	-	5,046,600
	SALES (FRUITS)	1,865,400	7,277,584
	SALES (VEGETABLES)	4,490,030	1,420,750
	Total - Sale of Products	16,320,552	22,628,799
(ii)	Sale of services comprises :		
	Total - Sale of services	-	-

Note 19 Cost of materials consumed

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2022	For the year ended 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
Opening stock	-	-
Add: Purchases: SEED & KHAD	475,280	421,350
MEDICINES	350,540	446,549
OTHER PURCHASES	10,451,778	9,775,572
Total	11,277,598	10,643,471
Less: Consumed for Own Building Construction	-	1,268,663
Less: Closing stock	-	-
Cost of materials consumed/Sold	11,277,598	9,374,808
Material consumed/Sold comprises:		
Raw Materials	11,277,598	9,374,808
Total	11,277,598	9,374,808

Note 20 Employee benefits expense

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2022	For the year ended 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
Salaries and wages	599,900	419,000
Staff welfare	114,140	-
Total	714,040	419,000

Note 21 Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, WIP and Stock in Trade

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2022	For the year ended 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
Opening Stock of : Finished Goods	3,128,960	9,708,136
	3,128,960	9,708,136
Closing Stock of : Finished Goods	1,836,621	3,128,960
	1,836,621	3,128,960
Changes in Inventories	1,292,339	6,579,176

SANJEEVANI FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS PRIVATE LIMITED
16/19-C, CIVIL LINES, KANPUR UP 208001
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 22 Other expenses

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2022	For the year ended 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
Agriculture Expenses	692,878	50,000
Auditors Remuneration	25,000	15,000
Communication expenses	21,290	14,700
Conveyance & Travelling expenses	113,110	68,990
Freight & Cartage	4,700	-
Insurance	8,186	-
Bank charges	19,895	-
Power & Fuel	345,110	393,383
Printing & Stationery	6,800	10,010
Professional and legal charges	6,000	21,000
Rent Office	120,000	180,000
Repairs & Maintenance	151,437	127,304
Round Off	2	-11
Travelling Expenses	224,416	100,720
Vehicle expenses	113,380	110,320
Total	1,852,203	1,091,416

Notes:

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2022	For the year ended 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
(i) Payments to the auditors comprises		
As auditors - statutory audit	25,000	15,000
For Other Services	-	-
Total	25,000	15,000
(ii) Details of Prior period items (net)		
Total	-	-

SANJEEVANI FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS PRIVATE LIMITED
16/19-C, CIVIL LINES, KANPUR UP 208001

Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 23 Finance costs

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2022	For the year ended 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
(a) Interest expense on:		
(i) Borrowings From Banks		
Interest on Bank	-	2,972
Interest on Car Loan	-	-
Interest	-	-
(b) Other borrowing costs		
Other Finance cost	-	16,122
Total	-	19,094

Note 24 Other income

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2022	For the year ended 31 March, 2021
	Rs.	Rs.
a) Interest received	3,402,356	2,942,820
b) Rent Received (Bhognipur)	460,000	1,000,000
Total	3,862,356	3,942,820

Note	Particulars		
25.1	Contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for) (i) Contingent liabilities (a) Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debt (b) Guarantees (c) Other money for which the Company is contingently liable (ii) Commitments (a) Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for Tangible assets Intangible assets (b) Uncalled liability on shares and other investments partly paid (c) Other commitments	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
		Rs.	Rs.
		Nil	Nil
		Nil	Nil
		Nil	Nil
		As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
		Rs.	Rs.
		Nil	Nil
		Nil	Nil
		Nil	Nil
25.2	Disclosures required under Section 22 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 The company has not received information from vendors regarding their status under the Micro, Small & Medium enterprises Development Act, 2006 and hence disclosure relating to amounts unpaid as at the year end together with interest paid / payable under this Act has not been given.		
25.3	Value of imports calculated on CIF basis : Raw materials Components Spare parts Capital goods	For the year ended 31 March, 2022	For the year ended 31 March, 2021
		Rs.	Rs.
		NIL	Nil
		Nil	Nil
		Nil	Nil
25.4	Expenditure in foreign currency : Royalty Know-how Professional and consultation fees Interest Other matters	For the year ended 31 March, 2022	For the year ended 31 March, 2021
		Rs.	Rs.
		Nil	Nil
		Nil	Nil
		NIL	Nil
25.5	Details of consumption of imported and indigenous items <u>Imported (Rs. In Lacs)</u> Raw materials Components Spare parts Total	For the year ended 31 March, 2022	
		Rs.	%
		NIL (Nil)	NA (Nil)
		Nil (Nil)	NA
		Nil (Nil)	NA
		NIL (Nil)	NA (Nil)

SANJEEVANI FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS PRIVATE LIM

16/19-C, CIVIL LINES, KANPUR UP 208001

Note 25 continued

Note	Indigenous	For the year ended 31 March, 2022	
		Rs.	%
	Raw Materials (Rs. In Lacs)	0.00	0.00%
	Consumables	0	0%
	Packing Materials	(NIL)	0
		0	0%
	Total	0.00	0.0000%
		0	0%
	Note: Figures / percentages in brackets relates to the previous year		
		For the year ended 31 March, 2022	For the year ended 31 March, 2021
		Rs.	Rs.
25.1	Earnings in foreign exchange : (Rs. In Lacs)		
	Export of goods calculated on FOB basis	NIL	NIL
	Royalty, know-how, professional and consultation fees	Nil	Nil
	Interest and dividend	Nil	Nil
	Other income	Nil	Nil
25.2	In the opinion of the board of directors, the current assets, Loans & Advances if realized in the ordinary course of business would not be less than the amount at which they are stated in the Balance Sheet and that no contingent liability exists as on 31.03.2022 except those mentioned in these notes on account		
25.3	Adoption of revised Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013		
	The Revised Schedule III has significantly impacted the disclosure and presentation made in the financial statements. Previous year's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year's classification / disclosure.		

Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 26 Disclosures under Accounting Standards

Particulars				
Related party transactions				
Details of related parties:				
Description of relationship		Names of related parties		
Key Management Personnel (KMP)		1. Subodh Agarwal 2. Renu Agarwal		
Related Party		Raghuvansh Agrofarms Limited Kanpur Organics Private Limited		
Note: Related parties have been identified by the Management.				
Details of related party transactions during the year ended 31 March, 2022 and balances outstanding as at 31 March, 2022.				
Particulars	KMP	Relatives of KMP	Related Party	Total
Purchases Made -- Raghuvansh Agrofarms Ltd.	0.00	0.00	8247600	8247600
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Rental income - Raghuvansh Agrofarms Ltd.	0.00	0.00	60000.00	60000.00
	0.00	0.00	(60000.00)	(60000.00)
Rental income - Kanpur Organics Private Limited	0.00	0.00	120000.00	120000.00
	0.00	0.00	(120000.00)	(120000.00)
Note: Figures in bracket relates to the previous year				

SANJEEVANI FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS PRIVATE LIMITED
16/19-C, CIVIL LINES, KANPUR UP 208001

ANNEXURE '1' OF DEBTORS AS ON 31.03.2022

PARTICULARS	MORE THAN 3 YEARS	2-3 YEARS	1-2 YEARS	6 MONTHS - 1 YEAR	LESS THEN 6 MONTHS	31 MAR.2022 TOTAL
MODEL KINGS SAFETYWEAR LTD.	-	-	-	1,000,000	-	1,000,000
JAGDISH SONS ALLOYS PVT. LTD.	-	-	-	-	1,020	1,020
SHRI AADHI NATH TRADING CO.	-	-	-	-	1,422,227	1,422,227
SHRI SAMRIDDI KRISHI PRODUCTS PVT LTD	-	-	-	1,174,880	-	1,174,880
TOTAL				2,174,880	1,423,247	3,598,127

ANNEXURE '2' OF CREDITORS FOR EXPENSES AS ON 31.03.2022

PARTICULARS	AMOUNT
SHREE NATH JI INFRAZONE LLP	120,000
TOTAL	120,000

ANNEXURE '3' OF CREDITORS FOR GOODS AS ON 31.03.2022

PARTICULARS	MORE THAN 3 YEARS	2-3 YEARS	1-2 YEARS	6 MONTHS - 1 YEAR	LESS THEN 6 MONTHS	31 MAR.2022 TOTAL
SANSKAR SALES	-	-	-	-	798,010	798,010
TOTAL					798,010	798,010

ANNEXURE '4' OF OTHER ADVANCES AS ON 31.03.2022

PARTICULARS	AMOUNT
Amit Mahendra Tongia	2,000,000
BRAHMAVARTA INFRAHEIGHTS PVT LTD	2,311,053
ELECTRIC SECURITY DEPOSIT	20,000
Shree Radhe Kripa	4,900,000
Shri Ghata Mehandipur Balaji Betelnut LLP	7,249,917
SHRI MEHNDIPUR BALAJI TRADERS LLP	22,783,137
TOTAL	39,264,107

FOR & ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR

Subodh Agarwal
Subodh Agarwal
(DIRECTOR)
DIN:- 00122844

Renu Agarwal
Renu Agarwal
(DIRECTOR)
DIN:- 01767959

